# IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

For The Eighth Circuit

Arkansas State Conference NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Arkansas Board of Apportionment, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Eastern District of Arkansas (No. 4:21-cv-01239-LPR) District Judge: Honorable Lee P. Rudofsky

## **PETITION FOR REHEARING AND/OR FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Sophia Lin Lakin Jonathan Topaz Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, INC. 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, NY 10004 (212) 549-2500 slakin@aclu.org jtopaz@aclu.org acepedaderieux@aclu.org John C. Williams ARKANSAS CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, INC. 904 West 2nd Street Little Rock, AR 72201 (501) 374-2842 john@acluarkansas.org

Bryan L. Sells THE LAW OFFICE OF BRYAN L. SELLS, LLC Post Office Box 5493 Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493 (404) 480-4212 bryan@bryansellslaw.com Counsel continued on next page Neil Steiner Biaunca S. Morris DECHERT LLP Three Bryant Park 1095 Avenue of The Americas New York, NY 10036-6797 (212) 698-3500 neil.steiner@dechert.com biaunca.morris@dechert.com

Luke M. Reilly DECHERT LLP Cira Centre 2929 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808 (215) 994-2000 luke.reilly@dechert.com Angela Liu DECHERT LLP 35 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3400 Chicago, IL 60601 (312) 646-5800 angela.liu@dechert.com

Victoria Borges King DECHERT LLP 1900 K St NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 261-3300 victoria.king@dechert.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND FRAP 35(B) STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory Background	3
II. Procedural Background	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Rehearing should be granted on the private-right-of-action question.	6
A. The panel decision conflicts with decisions of the Supreme Court and this Court	6
1. The panel departed from the Supreme Court's holding in <i>Morse</i>	8
2. The panel departed from this Court's holding in <i>Roberts</i> .	11
B. The panel decision conflicts with every other federal court decision on the issue.	13
C. The issue presented is of exceptional importance	14
II. The panel improperly dismissed this case with prejudice	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases
-------

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)2, 6
Alabama State Conference of the NAACP v. Alabama, 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020)13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001)
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)1, 3, 8, 11, 15
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)1, 15
Arkansas State Conference of the NAACP v. Arkansas Board of Apportionment, 586 F. Supp.3d 893 (E.D. Ark. 2022)4, 5, 16, 17
Arkansas State Conference of the NAACP v. Arkansas Board of Apportionment, No. 22-1395, 2023 WL 8011300 (8th Cir. Nov. 20, 2023)passim
Bakewell v. United States, 110 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1940)
Bergstrom v. Frascone, 744 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 2014)15
Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee, 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021)14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)
<i>Coca v. City of Dodge City</i> , No. 22-1274, 2023 WL 2987708 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2023)11, 16

Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski, 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	16
Hutto v. Davis, 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	10
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litigation</i> , 860 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1936 (2020)	14
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	13
Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia, 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	1, 7, 8, 9, 10
Roberts v. Wamser, 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989)	1, 7, 11, 12
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin,</i> 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9
<i>Shelby County v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp.3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022)	
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	
Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd., 460 U.S. 533 (1983)	10
<i>Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Jaeger</i> , No. 3:22-CV-22, 2022 WL 2528256 (D.N.D July 7, 2022)	16

United States v. Pate, 754 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
Wood v. United States, 968 F.2d 738 (8th Cir. 1992)	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 15
52 U.S.C. § 10301	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	
Other Authorities	
Bryan A. Garner, et al., THE LAW OF JUDICIAL PRECEDENT Thomson Reuters (2016)	10
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)	
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	1, 3, 4
